

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/31/2023 1:41 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100041-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JULIE D. COOK-CRIST,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

KENDRA E. LACOUR
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 49604
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6597

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ISSUE PRESENTED	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Statutory Background	2
	B. The Department Rejected Cook-Crist’s Occupational Disease Claim	5
	C. The Board, Superior Court, and Court of Appeals Denied Cook-Crist’s Claim as a Matter of Law	7
IV.	ARGUMENT	11
	A. The Decision of the Court of Appeals is Consistent with Principles of Statutory Interpretation and Over a Decade of Appellate Cases Addressing the Statutory Bar	11
	B. Cook-Crist’s Remaining Arguments Show No Basis for Review	18
V.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boeing Co. v. Key</i> , 101 Wn. App. 629, 5 P.3d 16 (2000)	14
<i>City of Seattle v. Fuller</i> , 177 Wn.2d 263, 300 P.3d 340 (2013)	12
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	21
<i>Dennis v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987)	3
<i>Gast v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 239, 852 P.2d 319 (1993)	3
<i>Harris v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993)	13
<i>Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994)	22
<i>LaRose v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 862, 456 P.3d 879 (2020)	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Rothwell v. Nine Mile Falls Sch. Dist.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 771, 206 P.3d 347 (2009)	15
<i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng’rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit Cnty.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998)	16
<i>Snyder v. Med. Serv. Corp. of E. Wash.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 315, 988 P.2d 1023 (1999)	14

<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	22
<i>Wash. Cedar & Supply Co. v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 592, 154 P.3d 287 (2007)	22
<i>Weaver v. City of Everett</i> , 194 Wn.2d 464, 450 P.3d 177 (2019)	18, 19
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991)	2
<i>Wheeler v. Cath. Archdiocese of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn. App. 552, 829 P.2d 196 (1992), <i>reversed in part on other grounds</i> , 124 Wn.2d 634, 880 P.2d 429 (1994)	3

Statutes

Laws of 1988, ch. 161, § 16	3
Laws of 2018, ch. 264, § 2	5, 16
Laws of 2020, ch. 234, § 1	5, 16
RCW 34.05	3
RCW 51.08.100	2
RCW 51.08.140	2, 3, 4
RCW 51.08.142	passim
RCW 51.28.020	2
RCW 51.32.180	5

Regulations

WAC 296-14-300	passim
WAC 296-14-300(1).....	5, 12, 14
WAC 296-14-300(1)(b)	12
WAC 296-14-300(1)(c)	12
WAC 296-14-300(1)(d)	12
WAC 296-14-300(1)(g)	12
WAC 296-14-300(2).....	5
WAC 296-14-350(3).....	5
WAC 296-20-330(5).....	5
Wash. St. Reg. 15-19-139	5
Wash. St. Reg. 88-14-011	4

Rules

CR 41(b)(3)	9, 19
RAP 2.5(a).....	22
RAP 13.4	2, 11
RAP 13.4(b).....	18, 19, 20, 21
RAP 13.4(c).....	21, 22
